

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

STATE ex rel. CORNERSTONE : CASE NO. 2015-2092  
DEVELOPERS, LTD., :  
 :  
Relator, : **ORIGINAL ACTION in**  
 : **Mandamus**  
v. : **and Prohibition**  
 :  
GREENE COUNTY BOARD OF :  
ELECTIONS, *et al.*, :  
 :  
Respondents. : **Expedited Election Case Under**  
 : **S.C. Prac. R. 12.08**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT GREENE COUNTY BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS**

---

Elizabeth A. Ellis (0074332)  
Civil Division Chief  
Greene County Prosecuting  
Attorney's Office  
55 Greene Street  
Xenia, OH 45385  
(937) 562-5669, (937) 562-5258 (fax)  
[EEllis@co.greene.oh.us](mailto:EEllis@co.greene.oh.us)  
*Attorney for Respondent,  
Greene County Board of Elections*

Joseph L. Trauth (0021803)  
Michael T. Cappel (0079193)  
Sophia R. Jannace (0095931)  
KEATING MUETHING & KLEKAMP PLL  
One East Fourth Street, Suite 1400  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513) 579-6515, (513) 579-6457 (fax)  
[jtrauth@kmklaw.com](mailto:jtrauth@kmklaw.com)  
[mcappel@kmklaw.com](mailto:mcappel@kmklaw.com)  
[sjannace@kmklaw.com](mailto:sjannace@kmklaw.com)  
*Counsel for Relator, Cornerstone Developers*

Stephanie R. Hayden (0082881)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
Greene County Prosecutor's Office  
55 Greene Street  
Xenia, Ohio 45385  
(937) 562-5250, (937) 562-5258 (fax)  
[Shayden@co.greene.oh.us](mailto:Shayden@co.greene.oh.us)  
*Counsel for Respondent,  
Sugar Creek Township*

Michael DeWine (0009181)  
Ohio Attorney General  
Jordan S. Berman (0093075)  
Sarah E. Pierce (0087799)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Constitutional Offices Section  
30 E. Broad Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-2872, (614) 728-7592 (fax)  
[Jordan.berman@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:Jordan.berman@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)  
[Sarah.pierce@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:Sarah.pierce@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)

*Counsel for Respondent, Jon Husted  
Secretary of State*

Scott A. Liberman (0058432)  
Steven E. Bacon (0059926)  
Altick & Corwin, LPA  
One South Main Street, Suite 1590  
Dayton, Ohio 45402  
(937) 223-1201, (937) 223-5100 (fax)  
[liberman@altickcorwin.com](mailto:liberman@altickcorwin.com)  
[bacons@altickcorwin.com](mailto:bacons@altickcorwin.com)

*Of Counsel:*

Robert F. McCarthy (0083829)  
Bricker & Eckler, LLP  
100 South Third Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 227-2300, (614) 227-2390 (fax)  
[rmccarth@bricker.com](mailto:rmccarth@bricker.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT:	
<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1:</u>	
A WRIT OF PROHIBITION WILL NOT ISSUE WHERE A BOARD OF ELECTIONS IS NOT ABOUT TO EXERCISE JUDICIAL OR QUASIJUDICIAL DISCRETION.....	6
<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2:</u>	
A RELATOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO A WRIT OF MANDAMUS WHERE IT FAILS TO ESTABLISH A CLEAR LEGAL RIGHT TO THE RELIEF REQUESTED, A CORRESPONDING CLEAR LEGAL DUTY TO ACT, AND THE LACK OF AN ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>State ex rel Smith v. Court</i> (1982), 79 Ohio St. 2d 213 .....	5
<i>State ex rel. Dayton v. Kerns</i> (1977), 49 Ohio St. 2d. 295 .....	5
<i>State ex rel. Duncan v. Portage County Board of Elections,</i> 117 Ohio St. 3d 116, 2007-Ohio-5346 .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Scherach v. Lorain Cty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 123 Ohio St. 3d 245, 2009-Ohio-5349 .....	5
<i>State ex rel. Stoll v. Logan Cty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 117 Ohio St.3d 76, 2008-Ohio-333, 881 N.E.2d 1214 .....	5
<i>Stern v. Board of Elections</i> (1968), 14 Ohio St. 2d 175.....	7
<i>Sugarcreek Township v. City of Centerville,</i> 133 Ohio St. 3d 467, 2012-Ohio-4649.....	9
